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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP77-26 l (B) 
Petition for Special Use ) 
Permit of Boise Cascade ) BOISE CASCADE HOME AND 
Home and Land Corporation ) LAND CORPORATION 

--------------) 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP77-261(B) 
Petition for Special Use ) 

Permit of Boise Cascade ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
Home and Land Corporation ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND _______________) DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii 

having duly considered the entire record in the above­

entitled matter, makes the following findings of fact and 

conclusions of law. 

.FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by 

Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation requesting an amend­

ment to Special Permit 77-261(B) to allow the construction 

of a centralized parking area for hotel use on approximately 

7.9 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, , Hawaii, 

Tax Map Key 6-8-1: portion of 26. 

2. The subject property is located approximately 

150 feet mauka of the Mamalahoa Trail at Waikoloa, Hawaii. 

3. Special Permit 77-26l(B) was originally 

granted by the State Land Use Commission on May 12, 1977, 

for a temporary construction and maintenance yard to be 

used as a support facility for the petitioner's Waikoloa 

Beach Resort development. 

4. The proposed parking area is to be used in 

addition to the present use authorized by the existing 

permit. 



5. The proposed parking facility has been 

designed to accommodate approximately 563 regular-sized 

automobiles, in addition to 46 compact cars and 11 bus 

stalls. 

6 . .The parking facility as proposed is a single­

level, paved area with lighting and will occupy 6.6 acres 

of land. 

7. The proposed use also includes a jitney 

terminal shelter and landscaping. The jitney system, as 

proposed, will connect the resort facilities with the 

parking facility. 

8. The petitioner has been granted relief from 

the on-site parking requirements for the hotel parcels 

through planned unit development permits. These permits 

allow the petitioner to locate up to 50 percent of the 

required on-site parking stalls in a central parking 

facility. 

9. Access to the parking center will be provided 

by a 24-foot wide driveway within the existing (30-foot 

wide) access easement. 

10. Eventually, the parking facility will be 

converted into a full fledged transportation center that 

would provide for tour buses, day visitors, a taxi staging 

area and rent-a-car facilities, in addition to employee 

parking. 

11. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the subject area 

as Extensive Agriculture. 
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12. Present zoning is Unplanned. The area makai 

of the King's Trail is designated as a major resort by the 

General Plan. 

13. The 500+ acre area will ultimately consist 

of six hotels, approximately 3,430 multiple residential 

units, a golf course, commercial uses, historic site 

preserves, a public beach area, and other resort arnrnenities. 

14. The subject area is covered by 'a'a and 

pahoehoe lava with no vegetation. 

15. An archaeological reconnaissance survey of 

the subject property has been conducted and six sites were 

located which were determined to be of no significant value. 

16. A condition of the original special permit 

required mapping and photographs of these sites prior to 

grading. 

17. The U.S. Soil Conservation Service expressed 

concern over the potential problem of safe water disposal 

from the parking lot. 

18. The Department of Health recommended that 

(1) measures be undertaken to control water and air pol­

lution during grading and construction phases; (2) oil and 

. grease traps be installed in the auto service and repair 

shop area; and (3) a floor drain be installed near the 

urinals. 

19. Other public agencies including the 

Department of Public Works, Police Department, Fire 

Department, Department of Water Supply, and State Department 

of Agriculture had no objections to the Special Permit. 
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20. The Hawaii Planning Commission recommended 

approval of the Special Permit. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted within an agricultural district may be 

permitted by special permit pursuant to HRS Section 205-6, 

and State Land Use Commission District Regulation, l?art V. 

2. The approval of the proposed use described in 

the special permit request is not contrary to the objectives 

sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law and 

regulations because the Land Use Law and Regulations are 

intended to preserve, protect and encourage the development 

of lands in the State for those uses to which they are best 

suited in the interest of the public health and welfare of 

the people of Hawaii. The purpose of the subject request 

is to allow the establishment of a use which is an integral 

part of the petitioner's proposed resort development at 

'Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala. The proposed parking area 

will provide a centralized facility in close proximity to 

but outside of the major resort functions. One of the 

intents of centralized parking is to allow more open space 

and landscaping in the resort development and to minimize 

vehicular traffic. The petitioner had originally planned 

to provide a temporary facility withiri the resort area and 

at a later date to establish a permanent facility at the 

subject side. The petitioner has been granted partial 

relief from on-site parking requirements for hotel parcels 

by the Planning Commission with the stipulation that the 
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parking stalls would be located in a centralized parking 

facility. The proposed use is thus an essential and integral 

part of the resort development. 

The site proposed for the use being requested 

consists of unweathered lavas. Due to the geologic make-up 

of the proposed site and the climatic characteristics of 

the area, the subject lands are relatively unsuited for 

productive agricultural activities. The use of the subject 

site for the proposed facility will not substantially impair 

actual or potential agricultural production in the area 

under consideration or in the region. As such, it is found 

that approval of the subject requests will not be contrary 

to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations. 

Further, the establishment of the proposed use 

will complement the goals, policies and standards of the 

County of Hawaii General Plan. One of the goals of the 

Economic Element of the General Plan is to strive for 

stability in the County's economic system. Stated policies 

to help achieve this goal provide that the County shall 

encourage the development of a visitor industry which is 

consistent with the social, physical, and economic goals of 

the residents, and also that the County shall strive for 

diversification of its economy by strengthening existing 

industries and attracting new endeavors. The Land Use 

Element of the General Plan designates 'Anaeho'omalu as a 

major resort area. 'Anaeho'omalu is rnakai of the proposed 

site and the petitioner has received County approvals to 

allow the development of a major resort area. The proposed 

use is ancillary to the major resort area and is essential 
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for compliance with the standards of the General Plan major 

resort designation and development permits already granted. 

In light of the integral part which the proposed 

use will play in the petitioner's resort development and the 

County General Plan policies, it is determined that the 

establishment of the proposed use will be in the best public 

interest. 

3. The proposed use wiil not adversely affect 

surrounding land, which consists of lava and is vacant or 

which will be developed for resort uses. 

4. The petitioned use will not unreasonably 

burden public agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, 

water, drainage and school improvements, and police and fire 

protection. 

5. Unusual conditions, trends and needs have 

arisen since the district boundaries and regulations were 

established. 

6. The use described in the petition is an 

unusual and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Section 205-6 

and State Land Use Commission District Regulation,. Part V. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 

77-26l(B) for the construction of a centralized parking area 

for hotel use on approximately 7.9 acres of land situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, 

South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-1: portion of 26, be 

approved subject to the following conditions: 
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1. That the parking facility shall conform 

substantially to the representations made by the petitioner 

and the plans submitted with the request. 

2. That the petitioner or its authorized 

representative shall secure a grading permit prior to 

construction of the parking area. 

3. That the petitioner or its authorized 

representative shall submit plans for plan approval prior 

to construction of the parking area and the jitney terminal. 

The plans shall include landscaping. Construction of the 

parking area and the jitney terminal shall be completed and 

be in operation prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit 

for the first hotel at 'Anaeho'omalu. If development of 

the parking area is phased, each phase shall be completed 

prior to the issuance of occupancy permits for each hotel. 

Each phase shall consist of the minimum required number of 

parking stalls not located on the hotel lot to which it is 

related. 

4. That the parking area, including landscaping 

and fencing, shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the mauka 

edge of the Mamalahoa or King's Trail. 

5. That the Planning Department shall periodically 

investigate as to the workability/feasibility of the proposed 

off-site parking arrangement when it becomes operational. 

Should it be determined that such parking arrangement is not 

workable, the Planning Director will prepare and present a 

written report to the Planning Commission for its appro­

priate action, which may involve the termination, or 

revision of such off-site parking arrangement. 
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6. That all other applicable rules, regulations 

and requirements, including the conditions of approval of 

the original Special Permit, shall be complied with. 

7. That should any of the foregoing conditions 

not be met, the Special Permit may be deemed null and void. 

DATED: Kona, ., Hawaii, J~-lZ 1qu:. 

BY____,(J!,'--""' - · -~--"--=----'-"~=....£-~....__) 

C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

B~ 

Commissioner 

ByA~-~~ 
/ SHINSEI MIYAATO 

Commis.sioner 

By ~~~ 
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 

By !f:td:. c?-~ 
GE0RGEPASCUA 
Commissioner 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) 
Petition for Special Use ) SP77-261(B) 
Permit of Boise Cascade ) 
Home and Land Corporation ) BOISE CASCADE HOME AND 

)--------------- LAND CORPORATION 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the 

following by certified mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

WILLIS H. SANBURN, Vice President 
Boise Cascade Home & Land Corporation 
Suite 1801, Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, this Z1~ day of September, 1978. 
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• SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, and 3 . 
Add your address in the " RETURN TO" space on 

reverse. 

1. The following service is requested (check one). 
jQ Show to whom and date delivered ........ .. ·--~ 
D Show to whom, date, and address qf delivery : . _ _-~ 
D RESTRICTED DELIVERY . 
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Show to whom, date, and address of delivery.$_· _ 
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES) 

2. ARTICLE ADQRESSED TO: 

Sidney Fuke i 

25 Aupun'i·. Street 
Hilo Hawaii 96720 

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: --------­
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. I INSU~ 

179518 
(Always obtain signature of addressee or agent) 

DATE OF DELIVERY 

OCT - 2 1978 
5. ADDRESS/Comp/ere only ii requested) 

*GPO: 1977-0-249-595 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 (B & C) 
New State Building 

1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa. Vice Chairman 
James Carras 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 

COMMI-SSIONERS ABSENT: Colette Machado 
Carol Whitesell 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF :PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

A77-433 - ENCHANTED LAKE PARTNERS 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by 
Enchanted Lake Partners,· Docket A77-433, on which a .hearing 
was held on February 27, 1978 by the Hearing Officer, a resume 
of his prepared report to the Commission was presented by 
Hearing Officer Benjamin Matsubara. It was Mr. Matsubara's 
conclusion that reclassification of the approximately 2.8 acres 
of land at Enchanted Lakes, Kailua, Oahu from Conservation to 
Urban was reasonable, non-violative of Section 205-2 of the 
Hawaii Revised Statutes, and consistent with the Interim State­
wide Land Use Guidance Policy. 

All of the parties to the petition submitted that they 
had no objections to the Hearing Officer's report. 

Vice Chairman Nakagawa moved that the Hearing Officer's 
report be accepted and the petition to amend the land use 



_.. 

district boundaries for 2.8 acres from Conservation to Urban 
be approved. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and 
unanimously passed. 

Chairman Duke commended both Counselor Minn of the City 
and County and Mr. Matsubara for their excellent reports and 
directed the Hearing Officer to prepare the Decision and Order 
on this docket. · 

"Executive Session 

Upon motion by Commissioner Pascua, seconded by Vice 
Chairman Nakagawa, it was unanimously agreed to go into execu­
tive se~sion for the purposes of receiving a status report from 
Mr. Matsubara on appeals pending in court. 

The Commission was in executive session from 10:00 a.m. 
to 10:29 a.m. 

10:29 a.m. 

Chairman Duke outlined the procedure which will be followed 
by the Commission in considering all Special Permit requests. 
He explained that the Commission was merely an appellate body 
and will only review the record developed at the Comty's pro­
ce dings. Therefore, the Commission will be unable to receiveJy new testimony or arguments .• 

✓~J?77-261(B) · - BOISE CASCADE HOME & LAND CORPORATION 
TO AMEND SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 
CENTRALIZED PARKING AREA FOR HOTEL USE AT WAIKOLOA, S. KOHALA, 
HAWAII 

Mr. Fuutani pointed out the location of the property on 
the maps and reported on the relevant facts involved in the 
petitioner's request. The conditions stipulated in the original 
Special Permit were also reviewed. 

Some clarification was requested of the Executive Officer 
concerning the time constraints stipulated in the original 
conditions, more specifically in terms of construction and 
completion dates of the facility. 

Commissioner Carras moved, seconded by Commissioner Oura, 
to approve the amendment to Special Permit 77-26l(B}, subject 
to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii Planning Commission. 
The motion was unanimously passed. 

SP77-26S - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION · 
TO ALLOW A ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMMENCE DRILLING OF 
EXPLORATORY GEOTHERMAL WELLS AT OPIHIKAO, PUNA, HAWAII 

The Executive Officer presented a resume of the staff report 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP77-26l(B) - ·Boise Cascade 
ITEM Home and Land CQr~QrgtiQD 

Conf. Rm. 322 (B&C) 
PLACE New State Bldg:. 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

NAME 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI 
-

s OURA, MITSUO 

MIYASAT0. SHINSEI 

CARRAS, JAMES 

PASCUA, GEORGE R. 

M 

-

YANAI, EDWARD 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

MACHADO, COLETTE 

C • 

' DUKK, CHA~LES... ·-~~ 

YES 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

. 

X 

Comments: I move that we approve 

DATE July 18. 1978 

TIME 9: 30 a.m. 

NO ABSENTABSTAIN 

-

X 

X 

X 

the Special Permit, subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawaii. County Planning Commission. 

I 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: July 18, 1978 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP77-261(B) Boise Cascade Horne and Land Corporation 

The petitioner, Boise Cascade Horne and Land Corporation, 
is requesting an amendment to Special Permit 77-261(B) to 
allow the construction of a centralized parking area for hotel 
use on approximately 7.9 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-1: portion of 26. The subject property 
is located approximately 150 feet rnauka of the Marnalahoa Trail 
at Waikoloa, Hawaii. 

Special Permit 77-261(B) was originally granted by 
the State Land Use Commission on May 12, 1977, for a temporary 
construction and maintenance yard at the subject 7.9 acre parcel. 
The temporary construction and maintenance yard is a support 
facility for the petitioner's Waikoloa Beach Resort development. 

The requested amendment is to allow the petitioner to 
construct a centralized parking area on the subject property 
in addition to those uses which are permitted by the present 
Special Permit. 

The proposed parking facility has been designed to 
accommodate approximately. 563 regular sized automobiles, 46 
compact cars and 11 bus stalls. It will be single level, paved 
area with lighting and will occupy about 6.6 acres of land, 
which is the remainder of the subject area after the construc­
tion/maintenance yard facility has been subtracted. The 
proposed use also includes a jitney terminal shelter and 
landscaping. 

The petitioner had previously planned to locate the 
parking facility within the resort development rnakai of the 
Marnalahoa Trail on a Village Commercial zoned parcel. The 
petitioner has been granted relief from the on-site parking 
requirements for the hotel parcels through Planned Unit Develop­
ment Permits. These permits allow the petitioner to locate up 
to 50% of the required on-site parking stalls in a central 
parking facility. 



In support of the request, the petitioner has in 
part stated the following: 

"We respectfully request that you amend the Special 
Permit to allow in addition to the permitted uses, the construc­
tion of parking facilities for up to approximately 650 
vehicles to supplement the on-site hotel parking requirements. 
The installation will be on a staged as needed basis. This 
use will not interfere with the original intended use. 

"We indicated in our (original) application that in 
the future Boise would apply for rezoning of this site and if 
approved, this would become our permanent transportation center. 
This was also indicated in our EIS. We feel that by using this 
site initially we can provide a better parking facility and in 
addition save relocation costs in the future. In addition, we 
now feel that to grade and pave the lava within the resort 
(Lot 2 Waikoloa Beach Resort) for a temporary parking lot would 
lose forever the interesting natural forms which might someday 
be an attractive landscape feature when that lot is used for 
its eventual commercial or residential use. We feel that our 
design plan is unique. Instead of the normal site grading and 
needed landscaping to shield the parking facility, we will be 
able in this location to excavate the site 5 feet and with the 
landscaping, the entire site will be better screened from 
public view with less infringement on the view plane ..• 

"The project site will have two functions--one portion 
of the site will be temporarily used as a construction and 
maintenance yard, while the remaining portion will be used as 
a permanent central hotel and employee parking facility. The 
temporary construction and maintenance yard, which occupies 
1.3 acres of the project site, will provide storage, protection, 
and repair areas for Waikoloa Beach Resort and golf course 
maintenance material and equipment. It will also be used for 
storing, receiving and repairing construction material and 
equipment used in the development of the resort. 

"The central hotel parking facility will accommodate 
the required off-site parking for at least the first three 
hotels in Waikoloa's resort development. The purpose of the 
facility is to minimize the use of vehicles within the resort 
area through concentrated parking, and to transfer some of the 
space normally consumed in parking uses off the hotel parcel 
and permit more amenities such as open space, .recreation, and 
landscaping within the site. A jitney system will be put into 
operation to connect the resort facilities with the parking 
center. Access to the parking center will be provided by a 
24' wide driveway within the existing (30-foot wide) access 
easement. 
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"The initial use of the central parking area will be 
for principally employee parking. In the future, when the area 
between the King's Trail and Queen Kaahumanu Highway is zoned 
and developed, the parking facility will be converted to a 
fullfledged transportation center that would provide for tour 
buses, day visitors, a taxi staging area and rentacar facilities, 
in addition to employees. At that time, the maintenance and 
storage building will have only limited use and will be converted 
to a permanent facility for operation, repairs and storage for 
the transportation center ... " 

The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the subject area as Extensive 
Agriculture. Present zoning is Unplanned. The area makai of the 
King's Trail is designated as a major resort by the General 
Plan. This 500+ acre area would ultimately consist of six 
hotels, approximately 3,430 multiple residential units, a 
golf course, commer.cial uses, historic site preserves, a public 
beach area and other resort amenities. 

An archaeological reconnaissance survey of the subject 
property has been conducted and six sites were located. These 
basically consist bf open air shelters and abrading/grinding 
depressions that have been determined to be of no significant 
value. A condition of approval of the original Special Permit 
was that the petitioner document these sites through mapping 
and photographs prior to the issuance of a grading permit. 
This work is currently being undertaken. · 

The subject area is covered by 'a'a and pahoehoe lavas 
with no vegetation. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. U.S. Soil Conservation Service 

The Soil Conservation Service stated the following 
with regard to the request: 

"The only problem I can see is how will the water 
from the parking lot be disposed of safely without 
causing a problem below the parking lat?" 

2. Department of Health 

The State Department of Health noted the following: 

"The Environmental Health Concerns are: 
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"l. Water and air pollution control plans during 
grading and construction phases. 

"2. Recommend oil and grease trap in the 
service and repair shop area. 

auto 

"3. Recommend floor drain near the urinals." 

Other cooperating agencies, including the Department 
of Public Works, Police Department, Fire Department, Department 
of Water Supply, and State Department of Agriculture had no 
objections to the Special Permit. 

At the public hearing held by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission on April 13, 1978, a representative of the 
petitioner testified in support of the request. No other 
persons testified with regard to the Special Permit. For the 
Commission's information, the April 13, 1978 hearing transcript 
has been attached (County Exhibit P). 

On May 18, 1978,the Hawaii Planning Commission voted 
to recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use 
Commission based on the following findings: 

"That approval of the proposed use will not be 
contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use Law and Regulations 
are intended to preserve, protect and encourage the development 
of lands in the State for those uses to which they are best 
suited in the interest of the public health and welfare of the 
people of Hawaii. The purpose of the subject request is to 
allow the establishment of a use which is an integral part of 
the petitioner's proposed resort development at 'Anaeho'omalu, 
South Kohala. The proposed parking area will provide a central­
ized facility in close proximity to but outside of the major 
resort functions. One of the intents of centralizing parking 
is to allow more open space and landscaping . in the resort develop­
ment and to minimize vehicular traffic. The petitioner had 
originally planned to provide a temporary facility within the 
resort area and at a later date to establish a permanent facility 
at the subject site. The petitioner has been granted partial 
relief from on-site parking requirements for hotel parcels by 
the Planning Commission with the stipulation that the parking 
stalls would be located in a centralized parking facility. The 
proposed use is thus an essential and integral part of the 
resort development. 

"The Land Use District Regulations provide that lands 
surrounded by or contiguous to agricultur~l lands and which 
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are not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soils and other related characteristics 
may be included in the Agricultural District. The site proposed 
for the use being requested consists of unweathered lavas. Due 
to the geologic make-up of the proposed site and the climatic 
characteristics of the area, the subject lands are relatively 
unsuited for productive agricultural activities. The use of 
the subject site for the proposed facility will not substantially 
impair actual or potential agricultural production in the area 
under consideration or in the region. As such, it is found that 
approval of the subject requests will not be contrary to the 
intent and purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations. 

"Further, the establishment of the proposed use will 
complement the goals, policies and standards of the County of 
Hawaii General Plan. One of the goals of the. Economic Element 
of the General Plan is to 'strive for stability in (the County's) 
economic system.' Stated policies to help achieve the goal of 
this element provide that the County 'shall encourage the develop­
ment of a visitor industry which is consistent with the social, 
physical, and economic goals of the residents,' and also that 
the County 'shall. strive for diversification of its economy by 
strengthening existing industries and attracting new endeavors.' 
The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates 'Anaeho'omalu 
as a major resort area. Anaeho'omalu is makai of the proposed 
site and and the petitioner has received County approvals to 
allow the development of a major resort area. The proposed use 
is ancillary to the major resort area and is essential for 
compliance with the standards of the General Plan major resort 
designation and development permits already granted. Although 
the proposed site is outside of the area designated for major 
resort use, such location will not adversely affect surrounding 
land, which also consists of lava and is vacant or which will 
be developed for resort uses. 

"In light of the integral pprt which the proposed use 
will play in the petitioner's resort development and the County 
General Plan policies, it •is determined that the establishment 
of the proposed use will be in the best public interest. In 
addition, approval of the subject request will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to improvements 
or property rights related to properties in the near vicinity." 

For the Commission's information, the minutes of the 
May 18, 1978 meeting have been attached (County Exhibit W). 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the 
following conditions: 
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"l. That the parking facility shall conform 
substantially to the representations made by 
the petitioner and the plans submitted with the 
request. 

"2. That the petitioner or its authorized representa­
tive shall secure a grading permit prior to 
construction of the parking area. 

"3. That the petitioner or its authorized representa­
tive shall submit plans for plan approval prior 
to construction of the parking area and the jitney 
terminal. The plans shall include landscaping. 
Construction of the parking area and the jitney 
terminal shall be completed and be in operation 
prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit for 
the first hotel at 'Anaeho'omalu. If development 
of the parking area is phased, each phase shall 
be completed prior to the issuance of occupancy 
permits for each hotel. Each phase shall consist 
of the minimum required number of parking stalls 
not located on the hotel lot to which it is related. 

"4. That the parking area, including landscaping and 
fencing, shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the 
mauka edge of the Mamalahoa or King's Trail. 

"5. That the Planning Department shall periodically 
investigate as to the workability/feasibility of 
the proposed off-site parking arrangement when it 
becomes operational. Should it be determined 
that such parking arrangement is not workable, 
the Planning Directo~ will prepare and present 
a written report to the Planning Commission for 
its appropriate action, which may involved the 
termination of or revision to such an off-site 
parking arrangement. 

"6. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements, including the conditions of approval 
of the original Special Permit, shall be complied 
with." 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
"Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 
Permit may be deemed null and void." 

For the Commission's information, the conditions 
originally attached to the Special Permit included the following: 
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"l. That the sewage treatment plant and the temporary 
construction and maintenance yard shall conform 
substantially to the representations made by the 
petitioner and the plans submitted with the 
applications. · 

"2. That the developments shall be confined within 
the area defined by the metes and bounds descrip­
tion submitted with the applications. 

"3. That the sewage treatment plant shall be operational 
prior to the issuance of the occupancy permit for 
the first hotel at Anaeho'omalu. 

"4. That an archaeological walk-through survey of the 
sewage treatment plant site shall be conducted 
prior to the issuance of a grading permit. The 
petitioner shall notify the Planning Director 
in writing before the survey is undertaken and 
shall submit a full report of the survey to the 
Planning Director prior to obtaining a grading 
permit. 

"$. That the petitioner shall submit a plan for 
reducing the visual impact of the sewage treatment 
plant from the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway, meeting 
the approval of the Planning Director. Said 
plan shall include alternative ways of reducing 
the visual impact. 

"6. That construction of the facilities, including 
landscaping, for the temporary construction and 
maintenance yard shall commence prior to the 
construction of the first hotel and be completed 
within one (1) year thereafter. 

"7. That the petitioner shall document through mapping 
and photographs any archaeological areas as reported 
in Bishop Museum Manuscript 110876 (Archaeological 
Reconnaissance Survey of Waikoloa Lands mauka of 
King's Trail, Island of Hawaii) within the temporary 
construction and maintenance yard site. Such 
documentation shall be undertaken prior to the 
issuance of a grading permit. The petitioner 
shall notify the Planning Director in writing 
prior to the commencement of said documentation 
and shall submit a full report to the Planning 
Director prior to obtaining a grading permit. 
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"8. That development, including landscaping and 
fencing, within the temporary construction and 
maintenance yarr.d , 1. site shall be a minimum of 
100 feet from the mauka edge of the King's Trail. 

"9. That the temporary construction and maintenance 
yard use shall terminate within ten (10) years 
from the effective date of approval of the Special 
Permit or upon its abandonment, whichever comes 
first. 

"10. That all other applicable rules and regulations, 
including plan approval, shall be complied with." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department -
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
April 13, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Boise 
Cascade Home & Land Corporation, was called to order at 8:05 p.m., 
in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kena, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H .• Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 4 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Public hearing Number 6. Public hearing on the 
application of Boise Cascade Home & Land Corporation to amend 
Special Permit 77-261(b) which allowed the establishment of a 
temporary construction and maintenance yard on 7.906 acres .of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
proposed amendment is to allow the construction of parking facilities 
for up to 650 vehicles to supplement on-site hotel parking requirements·. · 

· ;The area involved is located along the northern side of the South 
. ·. .-. ~op:ala-North Kena district boundary and approximately 150 ·feet mauka 

·. ~ ·,:'cff ·'' the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01:portion 
. of 26. Staff? 

PIIANAIA: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ilima. Commissioners, any questions of 
the staff? Yes, Commissioner Hanley. 

HANLEY-: Ilima, the rnauka yellow parcel is the proposed parcel? 

PIIANAIA: Let me just orient ourselves on this map. This is 
the Queen Kaahurnanu Highway with the existing entrance road, the 
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King's Trail is here, this is the area under consideration. The 
Lot 2 where they had proposed a temporary parking area is in this 
general area. 

HANLEY: What is the one m~uka of the highway? 

PIIANAIA: 
plant site. 

The one mauka of the highway is a sewage treatment 

HANLEY: Well, the other question is how far is that from 
the first hotel site is the, at the end of the King's Trail where 
the subject site? 

PIIANAIA: Okay, there, you have to realize that this would be 
an easement here and you'd have to go down to the main road and this 
is the closest hotel site. These are hotel sites, here, here, here, 
here, and here; the reddish colors. 

HANLEY: Where's the first hotel site they're proposing? 

PIIANAIA: . The ones for which they have approval, back here. 
You mean the first proposed hotel? 

HANLEY: Yes. 

PIIANAIA: It would be here. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. Commissioner Hanley, further questions? 

HANLEY: No. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami~ 

MURAKAMI: You know the sewage plant, how far from the highway? 

PIIANAIA: Actually, the parcel abuts on the highway right-of-way. 
Their property line is co.:...terminus with the highway right-of-way; but 
the sewage treatment plant would be set back. This parcel, I think, 
was approximately 9 acres, 9 or 10 acres. 

MURAKAMI: No, my question is how far from the boundary, you know, 
the highway boundary. It's the Queen Kaahumanu, oh, that's Queen 
Kaahumanu Highway, right, actually? 

PIIANAIA: Yes. 

MURAKAMI: No, I'm talking about the sewage treatment plant, you 
:know, the yellow one. 

PIIANAIA: This is the sewage treatment plant here. 
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MURAKAMI: Yes. How far from the highway? 

PIIANAIA: Well, the parcel is, ·the boundary of this parcel, the 
property line is co-terminus with the · highway right-of-way. This is 
the highway right-of-way line there. 

·•· · .. . 
MURAKAMI: It's about 150 feet? 

CHAIRMAN: It's not part of the-? 

JITCHAKU: No. 

MURAKAMI: Yeah, but they have 300 feet right-of-way, huh? So 
it's about 150 feet. 

PIIANAIA: You mean how far from the pavement? 

MURAKAMI: Yes. 

PIIANAIA: . Oh, I'm not sure. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. All right, thank you. Commissioners, any further 
questions of the staff? If not, I'd like to ask the applicant or a 
representative to come forward. Will, we already have you sworn in, 
so we'll just proceed. Commissioners, do you have any questions of 
the applicant on the request to amend the Special Permit? 

Will, just a couple of things, more for information purposes than any­
thing else. Tell me about how you envision this jitney service working 
and what you are trying to accomplish by having the jitney service, 
other than taking employees to hotel sites. 

SANBORN: Well, that's the number 1, and that the biggest use 
which, in other words, whatever is necessary to move the hotel employees 
and the shift changes, that's the maximum, the size of the jitney ser­
vice. And one of the reasons for the deciding that we ought to build it 
permanently at once instead of a temporary one, we realize that 
we had to use a jitney service anyhow so -any further doesn't make 

. ·.' any differences. We' re talking about some articulated kind of, 
_ ·~ou know, not exactly like they have in Honolulu Airport. It's 
-:• .·. ·. 11ttle people movers; and then we' 11 use them du.ring the day to 

:·:.-lmove people around the resort area, to move them to the golf course 

CHAIRMAN: Is it something you use to shuttle people to the golf 
course and take them to the beach and-? 

SANBORN: Well, most of them are pretty close to the beach; but 
to move them around. It's fairly big, yeah. Sort of like they do 
at Kaanapali. 

CHAIRMAN: You'd consider this an internal transportation system? 

SANBORN: Yes. 
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CHAIRMAN: Okay. 

NAKANO: And how would you schedule those jitneys to go around, 
on schedule? 

SANBURN: Well, as far as picking up the employees, that's the 
big move, is when the shift changes, we'll just devote them 

CHAIRMAN: Pretty well set. 

SANBURN: · ••• to that; and then, of course, when we open with 
one· .hotel, we won't need the full one, that' s why we have an 
articuiated one; and cut it down; and we'll use it as necessary. 
We'll -sort of feel our way into it. As other hotels come on, why 
it'll be built up and maybe more employees to move and so forth. 

CHAIRMAN: Will, what's the schedule on your first hotel develo-
ment? 

SANBURN: Getting closer. 

CHAIRMAN: What does that mean? 

SANBURN: In other words~ it lcioks good. 

CHAIRMAN: It looks good. Do you have an anticipated date to 
start construction? 

SANBURN: Yes, we do. 

CHAIRMAN: · When? 

SANBORN: We're planning groundbreaking early this summer. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. Yes, Ilima? 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Sanburn, you had proposed this use originally on 
Lot 2, do you have any plans, if this is approved, and you can set 
up your permanent parking facility mauka of the King's Trail, do 
you have any plans for Lot 2? 

SANBURN: Not immediately, no. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman, I don't know, it's about 6 point some-
thing acre, the parking area, how do you folks propose, you know, in 
the event you have grading, because it's flat land, you know, as · 
far as parking, how do you propose _to drain the water, as far as 
drainage is concerned? If it's going t9 be paved, you know, the 
water might -
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SANBORN: We only get about 9" of rain a year down there, so 
you know, we might have a disaster every 5 or 6 years, but mostly 
it will run off once it gets off th~ paving into the lot, it will 
just disappear. 

MURAKAMI: In other words the pavement, you know, because the 
area is so big, it's sort of going to be so that you have a certain 
amount of crown so that the water can run off on the side? 

SANBORN: Yeah, we'll provide-. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Chairman, I have another question. 

CHAIRMAN: Surely, Ilima. 

PIIANAIA: The proposed plan, when you talk about going down 
5 feet below grade, given the existing topography of the site, 
how much will you have to excavate the 5 feet? If you look on that 
plan, it shows a section with it partially submerged or below grade, · 
will a lot of grading have to, a lot of cutting have to be done? 

SANBORN: Well, there'd be some with a D-9 that will push it 
up around to make a berm around it, we've got to flatten it out 
anyhow. 

PIIANAIA: So are you going to make a berm or are you going to 
excavate? 

SANBORN: We'll excavate, what we excavate, we'll make it, become 
a berm. So it's half and half. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any questions? Okay, · thanks, Will. 
This is a public hearing, the Chair at this time will invite anyone 
from the audience who wishes to testify either for or against this 
application, so identify themselves. -Okay, Commissioners, anything 
else you'd like to ask? 

If there's no further discussion on this application and no public 
testimony to come before the Commission, the Chair will entertain a 
motion to close the public hearing. 

JITCHAKU: I so move, Mr~ Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second to the motion? 

ORITA: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Jitchaku and seconded 
by Commissioner Orita that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 
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COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

Public hearing adjourned at 8:22 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

~ 
William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
May 18, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 9:00 a.rn. 
in the First Hawaii Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, 
Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding 
and at 1:00 p.rn. in the Civic Center Conference Room~ Waimea, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern William J. Paris, 
Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley ­
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Bert H. Nakano William F. Mielcke 
Alfredo Orita Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director AJcira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner· 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada · 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and -about 6 people at 9:00 a.rn. and 3 people at 1:00 p.rn. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine Jitchaku chaired this portion ~'l 
1 

the meeting. EX Hf BIT .v~ -
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WAIKOLOA, SOUTH located within the State Land Use Agricul-
KOHALA tural District. The area _involved is located 

near ·the existing Boise Cascade maintenance 
shop south of Waikoloa Road, Waiko1oa, . South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-02: 
portion of 15. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

The petitioner or his representative were not in attendance. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 

.Use Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll 
call vote was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

fiPECIAL PERMIT Application of Boise Cascade Horne & Land 
NO. 77-261 (b) Corporation to amend Special Permit 77-26l(b) 
BOISE CASCADE which allowed the establishment of a temporary 
HOME & LAND construction and maintenance yard on 7.906 
CORPORATION acres of land situated within the State Land 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH Use Agricultural District. The proposed 
KOHALA amendment is to allow the construction of 

parking facilities for up to 650 vehicles 
to supplement on-site hotel parking requirements. ~he area 
involved is located along the northern side of the South Kohala­
North Kona district boundary and approximately 150 feet rnauka 
of the Marnalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01: 
portion of 26. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

The petitioner's representative, Douglas Dicks, said .that the 
conditions were not unduly restrictive and that he was sure 
the petitioner would be able to comply with them. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A 
roll call vote was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of The Church of Jesus Christ 
THE CHURCH OF of Latter-Day Saints, Hilo Hawaii Stake, for 
JESUS CHRIST a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
OF LATTER-DAY of a church on 3 acres of land situated 
SAINTS, HILO within the State Land Use Agricultural Dis­
HAWAII STAKE trict. The area involved is located on the 
KEA 1AU, PUNA southern corner of the intersection of the 

Kea'au-Pahoa Road and Orchid Land Drive, in 
Orchid Land Estates, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-09:388, 389, and 390. 

Staff presented background information for approval with condi­
tions on file. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

lease note that petitions 

SP77-26l(B) - BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

SP78-300 - CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

SP78-301 - THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS 

SP78-305 - HIROSHI MATSUYAMA 

SP78-306 - KONA CHURCH OF GOD 

SP78".'"307 - DPED (Geothermal Research Facility) 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on these matters, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



-. 
STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Suite 1795 

Pacific Trade Center 
190 S. King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

July 3, 1978 

Mr. Willis H. Sanburn, Vice President 
Waikoloa 
Suite 1801 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Sanburn: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP77-261 (B) - BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION (AMENDMENT) 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly-yqurs, 
- . . 1 

✓----- \ ·7\.__
_/ ·1--- , , :___ ~;✓----- -~ .___ I· 

j - [. --c ~ / , \,_• 

L . ' / 
,/ GORDAN ,FURUTANI 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

July 18, 1978 - 9:30 a.rn. 
Conference Room 322 (B & C) 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. A77-433 - Enchanted Lake Partners (Hearing Officer) 

To reclassify approximately 2.8 acres of land presently 
in the Conservation District into the Urban District 
at Kailua, Koolaupoko, Oahu, for residential use. 

SP77-26l(B) - Boise Cascade Horne and Land Corporation (Hawaii) 

To amend Special Permit 77-26l(B) to allow the construction 
of a centralized parking area for hotel use on approxi­
mately 7.9 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii. 

3. SP77-265 - Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation 
Time Extension Request (Hawaii) 

To allow a one year extension of time to commence drilling 
of exploratory geothermal wells within the State Land Use 

, Agricultural District at Opihikao, Puna, Hawaii. 

4. SP78-300 - Cal-Ga-Crete Hawaii, Inc. (Hawaii) 

To allow the retail sale of building materials on 
approximately 1.23 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South 
Kohala, Hawaii. 

5. SP78-301 - The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints 
(Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
three (3) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 



-2-

6. SP78-305 - Hiroshi Matsuyama (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a country general store 
and a service station facility on approximately .852 
acre of land situated ·within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kalaoa 5th, North Kona, Hawaii. 

7. SP78-306 - Kona Church of God (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
1.14 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kohanaiki, North Kona, Hawaii. 

S. SP78-307 - Dept. of Planning & Economic Development (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a geothermal research 
facility and to conduct flow tests on approximately 
4.1 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricul~ural District at Kapoho, Puna, Hawaii. 

9. SP78-303 - Arthur Kuwahara, et al. (Maui) 

To allow the construction of a second dwelling unit on 
a 43,255 square foot (.993 acre) parcel of land situated 
within the State Land Use Rural District at Kula, Maui 
under the provisions of Act 140, SLH 1977. 

10. SP78-304 - Kapalua Land Company, Ltd. (Maui) 

To allow the development of a golf course on approximately 
144 acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Kapalua, Maui. 

11. SP78-308 - Ameren HC&D Maui (Maui) 

To allow the establishment of a concrete batching plant 
on approximately 1.783 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kihei, Maui. 

12.. SP78-302 - Pacific · Concrete & Rock Company, Ltd. (Oahu) 

To allow the expansion of a quarry operation on approxi­
mately 59 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Waimanalo, Oahu. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 
MA'f 1 1 1978 

l. Adoption of Minutes APR 1 3 1978 

_ 2~ Meeting Schedule 

7/5/78 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE A::1CHMAEILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 

D MAILING LISTS: 
1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3. HAWAII 4. MAUI 

I 



COUNTY OF 
HAWA II 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2 5 AUPUNI STREE T • H ILO, H AWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Dlreclor 

May 31, 1978 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
190 South King Street 
Suite 1795 
HonoluluF HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Amend Special Permit 77-26l(b) 
Petitioner: Boise Cascade Home 

& Land Corporation 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statute~, we are transmitting the decision and 
findings of the County Planning Commission on the above 
request. 

The special permit request was to amend Special Permit 
77-26l(b) which allowed the establishment of a temporary con­
struction and maintenance yard on 7.906 acres of land situated 
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa,1
South Kohala, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 6-8-01:portion of 26. The 
proposed amendment is to allow the construction of a centralized 
parking area on the subject property for hotel use in addition 
to those previously permitted uses. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on April 13, 1978 in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, 
Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. 
The Commission on May 18, 1978, voted to recommend the approval 
to amend Special Permit 77-261(b) to the Land Use Commission 
based on the following findings: 

That approval of the proposed use will not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplised by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use Law and Regu-



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 

lat.ions are intended to preserve, protect and encourage 
the development of lands in the State for those uses to 
wh1ch they are best suited in the interest of the public 
health and welfare of the people of Hawaii. The purpose 
of the subject request is to allow the establishment of 
a use which is an integral part of the petitioner's pro­
posed resort development at 'Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala. 
The proposed parking area will provide a centralized 
facility in close proximity to but outside of the major 
resort functions. One of the intents of centralizing 
parking is to allow more open space and landscaping in the 
resort development and to minimize vehicular traffic. The 
petitioner had originally planned to provide a temporary 
facility within the resort area and at a later date to 
establish a permanent facility at the subject site. The 
petitioner has been granted partial relief from on-site 
parking requirements for hotel parcels by the Planning 
Comrnissfon with the stipulation that the parking stalls 
would be located in a centralized parking facility. The 
proposed use is thus an essential and integral part of 
the resort development. 

The Land Use District Regulations provide that lands 
surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural lands and which 
are not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soils and other related characteris­
tics may be included in the Agricultural District. The 
site proposed for the use being requested consists of 
unweathered lavas. Due to the geologic make-up of the 
proposed site and the climatic characteristics of the area, 
the subject lands are relatively unsuited for productive 
agricultural activities. The use of the subject site for 
the proposed facility will not substantially impair actual 
or potential agricultural production in the area under con­
sideration or in the region. As such, it is found that 
approval of the subject requests will not be contrary to 
the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations. 

Further, the establishment of the proposed use will 
complement the goals, policies and standards of the County 
of Hawaii General Plan. One of the goals of the Economic 
Element of the General Flan is to "strive for stability in 
( the County's} economic system. 11 Stated policies to help 
achieve the goal of this element provide that the County 
"shall encourage the development of a visitor industry which 
is consistent with the social, physical, and economic goals 
of the residents, 11 and also that the County "shall strive for 
diversification of itseconomy by strengthening existing 
industries and attracting new endeavors." The Land Use 
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Element of the General Plan designates 1 Anaeho 1 omalu as a 
major resort area. 1 Anaeho 1 omalu is makai of the proposed 
site and the petitioner has received County approvals to 
allow the development of a major resort area. The proposed 
use is ancillary to the major resort area and is essential 
for compliance with the standards of the General Plan major 
resort designation and development permits already granted, 
Although the proposed site is outside of the area designated 
for major resort use, such location will not adversely affect 
surr0unding land, which also consists of lava and is vacant 
or which will be developed for resort uses. 

In light of the integral part which the proposed use 
will play in the petitioner's resort development and the 
County General Plan policies, it is determined that the 
establishment of the proposed use will be in the best · public 
interest. In addition, approval of the subject request 
will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 
or injurious to improvements or property rights related to 
properties in the near vicinity. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the parking facility shall conform substantially · 
to the representations made by the petitioner and the 
plans submitted with the request. 

2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall secure a grading permit prior to construction of 
the parking area. 

3. That the petitioner or its authorizedrepresentative 
shall submit plans for plan approval prior to con­
struction of the parking area and the jitney terminal. 
The plans shall include landscaping. Construction of 
the parking area and the jitney terminal shall be 
completed and be in operation prior to the issuance of 
an occupancy permit . for the first hotel at 1 Anaeho 1 omalu. 
If development of the parking area is phased, each 
phase shall be completed prior to the issuance of 
occupancy permits for each hotel. Each phase shall 
consist : of the minimum required number of parking 
stalls not located on the hotel lot to which it is 
related. 

4. That the parking area, including landscaping and 
fencing, shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the 
mauka edge of the Mamalahoa or King's Trail. 



Mr. Gordan ·Furutani 
Page 4 

5. That the Planning Department shall periodically investigate 
as to the workability/feasibility of the proposed off-site 
parking arrangement when it becomes operational. Should 
it be determined that such parking arrangement is not 
workable, the Planning Director will prepare and present 
a written report to the Planning Commission for its 
appropriate action, which may involve the termination 
of or revision to such an off-site parking arrangement. 

6. That all other applicable rules, regulations and require­
ments, including the conditions of approval of the original 
Special Permit, shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be revoked by the Planning Commission. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely,~,-~J-{ 
~iam F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
Enclosure 

cc Mr. Willis Sanburn 
Land Use Division, DPED 
Kona Services Office 
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. May 22, 1978 

Mr. Willis Sanburn 
Vice.-President 
Boise Cascade Horne & Land Corporation 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street, Suite 1801 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Sanburn: 

Amend Special Permit 77-26l(b} (LUC 359) 
Tax Map Key 6-8-01:portion of 26 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of May 18, 1978 
considered your application to amend Special Permit 77-26l(b} 
which allowed the establishment of a temporary construction and 
maintenance yard on 7.906 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Waikoloa, South Kohala, 
Hawaii. The proposed amendment is to allow the construction of 
a centralized parking area on the subject property for hotel use 
in addition to those previously permitted uses. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation 
to the Land Use Commission subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the parking fa6ility shall conform substantially 
to the representations made by the petitioner and the 
plans submitted with the request. 

2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall secure a grading permit prior to construction of 
the parking area. 

3 . That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall submit plans for plan approval prior to con­
struction of the parking area and the jitney terminal. 
The plans s4all include landscaping. Construction of 
the parking ~area and the jitney terminal shall be 
completed ,.and be in operation prior to the issuance 

·•· •. ·, 

https://COUNTY.OF
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of an occupancy permit for the first hotel at 
1 Anaeho 1 omalu. If development of the parking area 
is phased, each phase shall be completed prior to 
the issuance of occupancy permits for each hotel. 
Each phase shall consist of the minimum required 
number of parking stalls not located on the hotel 
lot to which it is related. 

/ 

4. That the parking area, including landscaping and 
fencing, shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the 
mauka edge of the Mamalahoa or King's Trail. 

5. That the Planning Department shall periodically 
investigate as to the workability/feasibility of 
the proposed off-site parking arrangement when it 
becomes operational. Should it be determined 
that such parking arrangement is not workable, the 
Planning Director will prepare and present a written 
report to the Planning Commission for its appropriate 
action, which may involve the termination of or 
revision to such an off-site parking arrangement. 

6. That all other applicable rules, regula:ions and , 
requirements, including the conditions of approval 
of the original Special Permit, shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the 
Special Permit may be revoked by the Planning Commission. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

s~/-~~
p,: 
William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc /4tate Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 
Kona Services Office 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - AMEND SPECIAL PERMIT 77-26l(b) 
BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

A. Applicant's letter (3/11/78) 

A-1. Applicant's reasons 

A-2. Applicant's project description report 

B.. . Departmental Acknowledgement letter (3/15/78) i'- .,._ 
.l:I. 

<..rt c,,~c. Memo to Agencies ( 3 /15 /78) ii!.c::, 
Q) ;;{~ 

D. Applicant's Letter with filing fee attached ( 3/1 7/78) c:, ~~ 
" .,cj 

E. Letter to the applicant acknowledging receipt of fil/ltg ff 
( 3/22/78) ~ ~V) 

c:ic:, 2; 
F. Public Works ( 3/12/78) ~ -

Soil Conservation Service (3/23/78) 

H. Health (3/23/78) 

I. Police ( 3/29/78) 

J. Fire (3/29/78) 

K. Water Supply (4/6/78) 

L. Agriculture (4/6/78) 
a 

Letter to Department of Land & Natural Resources as/surrounding 
property owner of public -hearing notice (3/29/78) 

N. Letter f o the applicant (3/30/78) 

N-1. Public Hearing Notice 

o. Minutes (4/13/78) 

P. Transcript (4/13/78) 

Q. Letter to the applicant (4/14/78) 

R. Letter to the applicant (4/28/78) 

·S. Staff Background 

T. Staff Recommendation 

u. Plot Plan (please return) 

v. Voting Sheet 

w. Minutes 5/18/78 
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Suite 1801 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 
808/531-8181 

96813 
Waikoloa 

on the Kohala Coast 

March 11, 1978 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP 77-261 (b) Amendment 
Temporary Construction and Maintenance 
Yard 

On May 12, 1977, the State Land Use Cammi ss ion approved a Speci a 1 Permit 
req~est by Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation, Hawaii, (SP 77-261) 
to allow the following: 

(b) establishment of a temporary construction and maintenance 
yard on 7.906 acres of land sitµated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala, Hawaii, 
Tax Map Key 6-8-1: portion 26. 

For your information, we are attaching herewith a copy of the reason for 
requesting the the Special Permit. 

' We respectful_ly request that you amend the Special Permit to allow in addition 
to the permitted uses, the construction of parking facilities for up to 
approximately 650 vehicles to supplement the on-site hotel parking requirements. 
The installation will be on a staged as needed basis. This use will not inter­
fere with the original intended use. 

We indicated in our application that in the future Boise would apply for rezoning 
of this site and if approved, this would become our permanent transportation 
center. This was also indicated in our EIS. We feel that by using this site 
initially we can provide a better parking facility and in addition save relocation 
costs in the future. In addition we now feel that to grade and pave the lava 
within the resort (Lot 2 Waikoloa Beach Resort) for a temporary parking lot would 
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lose forever the interesting natural forms which might someday be an attractive 
landscape feature when that lot is used for its eventual commercial or residen­
tial use. We feel that our design plan is unique. Instead of the normal site 
grading and needed landscaping to shield the parking facility, we will be able 
in this location to excavate the site 5 feet and with the landscaping, the 
entire site will be better screened from public view with less infringment on 
the view plain. We are attaching a set of plans to show what the site will 
look like when completed. 

We would like to repeat that the parking facility will be staged and will not 
interfere with the intended use and need for the site particularly during the 
heavy construction period. 

Your consideration of this amendment to SP 77-261 (b) will be greatly appreciated. 
If you have any questions or need additional information, please let us know. 

Sincerely 

~H. Sanburn 
Vice President 

WHS/fn
Enclosures .. ... -- . 
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APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COMMISSION 

APPLICANT'S REASON(S) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: 

.The property is currently classified as Unplanned by the County 

of Hawaii and Agri cultural by the State of Hawaii. The land is 

relafively flat, rough, barren Pahoehoe Lav~, and is not suitable for 

Agricultural development. The property abutts the .South Kohai'a- · 

North Kon a District Bound.ary; and is bounded on .the South by State 

· lands, and to the NE & Wby Boise frope:ties. It is approximately 250 

feet from Waikoloa Beach Resort Property zoned RM 1.5, a portion of 

which Boise proposes to use for temporary employee parking. Boise 

proposes to construct · a temporary Construction. and Project Maintenance 

Yard on the site, connected to the main Waikoloa Beach Resort Access 

Road by a temporary road with temporary utility lines. Boise feels _ 

that this site is necessary during the development stages of tne Waikoloa· 

Beach Resort. It will ultimately be _relocated when the second Golf Course 

is constructed. Boise has no alternative use for the property at this 

time. In the future, Boise will apply for rezoning of the property and if 

approved, this site will become the pennanent transportation center for 

the Waikoloa Beach Resort. It is difficult at this time to determine when 

the second Golf Course will be built. However, we estimate the Construction 

and Project Maintenance Yard ·will be moved within ten (10) years. 

There are no historical s.ites on this property. :· . 



..... .. ... 

SUPPLEMENT TO 

APP_LICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 

COUNTY OF HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PLANNING COMMISSION 

Applicants Signature: 

Address: of the Pacific 
1801,~130 Merchant Street 

onolulu, Hawaii 96813 . 

Telephone: 808 531 8181 

It is absolutely necessary in order to qevelop a projec,t the magnitude 

of the Waikoloa Beach Resort, to have~ temporary project maintenance 

and construc_tion yard • . The facility w11l be used for; the storage and 

protection of construction materials used from time to time .during the 
· ' 

period of dev~lopment, the stor~ge· and.-protection of construction 

equipment when not in use, . the repair and maintenance· of construction· 

equipment, the storage ~nd protection of project maintenance materials, 

the-~torage and protection of ~roject maintenance equipment when not in 

use, ~nd the _repair .and maintenance of the project mai~tenance equipment. 

Any on site facilities - whether construction trailers or temporary 

buildings - will be removed at the time the permit expires. The site 

selected is totally unsuitable for any other use at this time. The 

site is by necessity in a convient (but.yet secluded) location for 

deliveries and storage of c~nst~uction and maintena~ce _materials and 

equipment. The area will be fenced for security and will be landscaped 

for aes the ti cs. 



WAIKOLOA BEACH RESORT 
Central Hotel Parking Facility and 
Temporary Construction and Maintenance Yard 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Location and Site Data 

Waikoloa Beach Resort's central hotel parking facility and temporary 

construction and maintenance yard will ·be located on a 7.9 acre 

site -- tax map key 681: Por. 6 approximately 1,500' makai of Queen 

Kaahumanu Highway and about 100' mauka of Waikoloa's Urban District 

boundary. Access to the site is via a 30' wide access and utility 

easement. The site is on relatively flat a'a and pahoehoe lava flows 

with virtually no vegetation. A Bishop Museum reconnaisance survey 

conducted on November 6, 1976 identified six archaeological sites. Sites 

1, 2 and 9 trail that run through the Northwest corner of the site will 

not .be disturbed. The remaining sites will be surveyed as per Condition 

7 of the State Land Use Special Use Permit 77261(B) granted on May 12, 

1977 for the temporary construction and maintenance yard. 

The Hawaii County Zoning Classification for the project site is 

Unplanned. 

Facility Purpose and Planning Design Considerations 

The project site will have two functions - one portion of the site 

will be temporarily used as a construction and maintenance yard, while 

the remaining portion will be used as .a .permanent central ..hotel and 

empioyee parking facility. The temporary construction and maintenance 

yard, which occupies 1.3 acres of the project site, will provide storage, 

protection, and repair areas for Waikoloa Beach Resort and ·golf course 

maintenance '.material and equipment. It will also be used for storing, 

receiving and repairing construction material and equipment used in the 

development of the resort. 

The central hotel parking facility will acconnnodate the required 

off-site parking for at least the first three hotels in Waikoloa's 

reso.rt development. The purpose of the facility is to minimize the use 



of vehicles within the resort area 

through concentrated parking, and to transfer some of the space normally 

consumed in parking uses off the hotel parcel and permit more amenities 

such as open space ; recreation, and landscaping within the site. A 

jitney system will be put into operation to connect the resort facilities 

with the parking center. Access to the parking center will be provided 

by a 24' wide driveway within the existing access easement. 

The initial use of the central parking area will be for principally 

employee parking. In the future, when the area between the King's Trail 

and Queen Kaahuma.nu Highway is zoned and developed., the parking facility 

will be converted to a fullfledged transportation center that would 

provide parking for tour buses, day visitors, a taxi staging area and 

rentacar facilities, in addition to employees. At that time, the maintenance 

and storage building will have only limited use and will be converted to 

a permanent facility for operation, repairs and storage for the transportation 

center. To reduce the project's visual impact, the building and storage 

yard area and the parking facility will be recessed 5' below the existing 

ground elevation. 

Maintenance and Storage Building 

The building will be a single, · "U"-shaped structure with approximately 

7,499 square feet of floor area. 

Functional building areas will consist of: 
I 

1. Offices -- 3@ 8' x 10' each 240 s.f. 

2. Employee Lunch Room 240 s.f. 

3. Employee Showers, Lockers and 

bathrooms for men and women 344 s.f. 

4. Miscellaneous Office Space 195 s.f. 

5. Repair Area 1,632 s.f. 

6. Parts Storage .Area 624 s.f. 

7. Open Storage Areas 4,224 s.f. 

Total Building Area 7,499 s.f. 

https://Kaahuma.nu
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In addition, a car and equipment wash area, grease rack and two 

2,000 gallon fuel,_storage tanks will be provided. One tank will be for 

diesel fuel and the other for gasoline. Both will be placed underground 

at a safe distance from the building. A fuel pump which will separately 

dispense both types of fuel will be 1ocated at the rear of the building's 

West wing. 

811The building will be constructed of 811 x x 16" concrete masonry 

units with a 4" concrete slab floor throughout. A 10' ceiling- clearance 

height through the storage and repair areas will be provided. The roof 

will be metal (not corrugated iron) painted a non-glaring, earth-tone 

color which is compatible with the surrounding landscape. Exterior 

walls of the building will be painted similarly. Total height of the 

building will not exceed 15'. Because of the lowered floor elevation 

only a portion of the building will extend above the surrounding existing 

grade. 

The area around the maintenance and storage building will be paved 

in asphalt, including the interior storage courtyard, the access driveways 

and parking for about 20 employees. An additional yard area located at 

the rear of the building will be provided for landscape maintenance 

purposes. This area will be graded but not paved. Turning radii of 

access driveways circling the building have been designed to acconnnodate 

the maneuvering requirements of vehicles as large as semi-trailer trucks. 

An 8' high fence enclosing the construction and maintenance yard 

will be erected for security purposes. The chain link fence will be 

colored a dark brown or black, whichever blends best with the color of 

the surrounding landscape. 

Central hotel Parking Facility 

The central hotel parking facility will acconnnodate a total of 620 

vehicles. There will be 563 stalls for regular sized automobiles, 46 

stalls for compact vehicles and 11 stalls for buses. The parking stalls 

will have the following minimum dimensions. 



Type of Stall Minimum Dimension Number of Stalls 

Regular 9' X 18' 563 

Compact 7' X 14' 46 

Bus 12' X 40' 11 

Aisle widths will be a minimum of 24' to accommodate back-up and 

two-way traffic •. Asphalt concrete pavement will be used for surfacing 

of the parking area, and landscaped "islands" will be placed at the ends 

of each parking row for parking definition and safety. 

The bus parking will be located near the entrance of the complex to 

.minimize the mixing of auto and bus traffic. Parking for compact cars 

will be assigned primarily to the perimeter of the parking area in one 

location for easy identification. Additional compact stalls will be 

provided behind mid-row parking planters in the parking area for regular 

stalls. 

Because the parking facility is recessed 5' below the existing 

ground elevation, parked cars will not be visible from areas outside the 

complex. The taller vehicles, such as buses, and the higher construction 

and storage building will rise slightly higher than the surrounding 

ground elevation, however, the site's distance from the resort entrance 

road and the site's higher elevation above the resort area would increase 

the effectiveness of the recession as a visual screen. Moreover, the 

planting of bougainvillea on the top of the embankment surrounding the 

property will further increase the effectiveness of the visual screen• 

• Jitney Terminal 

The passenger drop-off and boarding area for the jitney system will 

be situated adjacent to the bus parking in the center of the project 

site. This central location will minimize the walking distance between 

the parking on the perimeter and the jitney terminal. 

A passenger shelter with wall and free-standing benches will be 

constructed at the terminal. The shelter will have a pitched roof of 

metal (not corrugated ~ron) construction and will have a covered area of 

8.5' x 30'. The supports will be constructed of concrete blocks. The 

structure will be painted an earthy color to blend with the surrounding 

environment. 



Landscaping 

Large canopy trees such as monkeypod or shower tree will be planted 

in the parking area to provide visual relief from the A.C. blacktop and 

to provide shade for the facility users. Planted on the slope inside 

the property line will be bougainvillea which would also be allowed to 

grow over the top of the embankment to establish a visual screen around 

the project site. The jitney terminal will be landscaped with large 

shade trees around the passenger shelter and the area surrounding the · 

shelter will be planted with a low-maintenance groundcover. To visually 

separate the construction and storage yard from the parking facility, 

oleander will be planted outside the security fence surrounding the 

storage yard. 

Utilities 

On-site cesspools will be used for sewage disposal. Electricity 

will be provided by overhead powerlines paralleling Waikoloa's southern 

property line. Water will be provided by Waikoloa Water Company. WTC 

wide throw cut-off lighting fixtures mounted on post tops will be installed 

in the parking area. Spacing between fixtures will be approximately 100 

feet. This type of lighting equipment is designed to provide broad 

illumination at low mounting heights, while controling glare by directing 

light towards the ground. The height of the lighting standards will be 

14 feet. 

Belt, Collins & Associates 
February 23, 1978 



March 15, 1978 

Mr. Willis H. Sanburn, Vice President 
Waikoloa 
Suite 1801 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Sanburn: 

This is to acknowledge the receipt on March 10, 1978, of 
your request to amend SP 77-26l(b) which allowed the establish­
ment of a temporary construction and maintenance yard within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District. The proposed amendment is 
to allow the construction of parking facilities for up to approxi­
mately 650 vehicles. 

Inasmuch as your requested amendment constitutes a major 
change to the subject Special Permit, we shall have to process it 
as we would a request. Specifically, this means that the Planning 
Commission shall hold a public hearing on the request within a 
period of not less than thirty (30) nor more than one hundred 

1Wenty (120) days from the receipt of the application. The Plan­
ning Commission shall act on the application not earlier than 
fifteen (15) days after the public hearing but within a reasonable 
time thereafter. If the Planning Commission acts favorably on 
your requested amendment, it shall be forwarded to the State Land 
Use Commission for final action. If the Planning Commission denies 
your request, their decision is final and appealable to the Third 
Circuit Court. 

Please submit to us a $100 filing fee for the proposed amend­
ment. This fee is basically to cover the cost of publication of 
the public hearing notice. 

If you have any questions on the matter, please do not hesitate · 
to contact Ilima Piianaia or Keith Kato of this office. 

~&:~\'"'~~ 
SIDNEY FUKE 
Director 

IPnmnk 
EXIHBIT 13cc: SLUC 

OPED, Land Use Division 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW Fire 
Da~: Marth 15, 1978DWS Soil Conserv. 

R&D Dept. of Ag 

From: - Directo 

Subject: Amendment to SP 77-26l(b) 
TMK: 6-8-1:por. 26 

The attached amendment is forwarded for your review. May we have 

written comments within two weeks. Thank you. 

mmk 
Enclosure 

EX ;;i ui T C-
2.. \ ·11 l-·1~ 



Suite 1801 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
808/531-8181 Walkoloa· 

on the Kohala Coasr 

March 17, 1978 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
Cotmty of Hawaii 
25 Auptmi Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP 77-261 (b) Amendment 
Temporary Construction and Maintenance Yard 

.Filing Fee 

On March 11, 1978, we submitted an amendment to SP 77-261 ·(b), Temporary 
Construction and Maintenance Yard, to allow as an addition use of the site, 
the constructio.n of offsite parking facilities. 

We are enclosing herewith our check in the amount of $100 as a filing fee 
to cover the processing of the amendment. We ·apologize for not including 
it in our original letter. 

If ·you have any questions in processing this amendment, please let us know. 

WHS:fn 

Encl. 

\ 
\ 
\ 

EXl·HBIJ D 
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RECEIPT Date »~v. :l-~ 19-18 - 27G5 
Received From~-<- - ~ ...c<~ z...~~'-1 ;+~- (,5.;-..,...1"~) 
Address/3- -71~c.../~- ...1/-.,, /h,c-_,, 76 !? 1-~ / 
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r"'-IK- ~ fJ 
ACCOUNT HOW PAID 

AMT . OF 
ACCO UN f CASH 

AMT . PAID CHECI< 

BALANC€ 
DU E 

MONEY 
ORDER 



March 22, 1978 

Mr. Willis H. Sanburn, Vice President 
Waikoloa 
Suite 1801 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Sanburn: 

SP 77-261 (b) Amendment 
Temporary Construction and Maintenance Yard 
Filing Fee 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your filing fee for the 

subject application. 

Sincerely-, 

~~~ 
SID~EY F£ 
Director 

IP:mmk 

_EX HIB IT E 
IAR ~ > l91S 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE March 21, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Amendment to SP 77-26l(b) 
Applicant: Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation 
Location: Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii 
TMK: 6-8-1:por. of 26 

We have reviewed the subject application and have no cormnents to offer • 

. -· /,/4--, / . /
t:~/1/~/4"---~ ...-,(/~ 

WARD HARADA, Chief Engineer 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P.O. Box 1089, Ka..'Tluela, Hawaii 96743 . , · . 
' 1 , .... 
\ . .. • 

SUBJECT: Amendment to SP 77-26i(b) . DATE: March 23, 1978 
TMK: 6-8-1:por.26 

TO: Planning Dept. 
County of Hawaii 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

The only problem I can see is how will the water from 

the parld.ng lot be disposed of safely without causing 

a problem below the parking lot? 

c:.J-~ 
E. J. Sprague 
District Conse::-vationist 

E}{[·HBJT 
G 

https://parld.ng
https://6-8-1:por.26
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MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT ....) , County . of Howoii, Hilo, Howoii 96720 

To: DPW · Highways Fire · 
Date:. March 15, ·197 8DWS ._.lffealth Soil Coriserv. 

R&D- Police Dept. of Ag 
. ,:· ....... . 

. if' : 

'. birecto 
.... .\ · 

Subject: • · Amendnfent to SP. 7.7-261 (b) 
TMK: 6-8-l<por. 26 

·The attached; 'amendrnent is forwarded for your review. May we have 

<f..: .•· written co~e-nts within two weeks._ . Thank you. 

Department of Health 
Hilo, HI 
March 23, 1978 

. COMMENTS . 

.The. Environmental Health Concerns are: 

1. Water and air pollution control plans during grading and 
construction phases. ·. 

2. Reco1T111end oil and grease trap in the auto service and repair
shop area. 

3. RecOITITlend floor drain near the urinals. 

)I~ 
HAROLD MATSUURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii 

-



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

.,:; r ~- : . ,... - •349 KAPIOLANI STREET . l , . j ,i _; , (it 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE GUYA. PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

March 29, 1978 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL PERMIT 77-26l(b)
TMK: 6-8-1:26 

The request for an amendment to the special permit application submitted 
by Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation has been reviewed and from 
the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects from the 
requested amendment. 

k ._Q-0-
f~ OF POLICE 

EWN/RLP/k 

E;U-HB IT I 



HAWAII FIRE DEPARTML, ~T•couNTY OF HAWAII• HILO, HAWAII :16no 

DATE March 29, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM , Hiroshi Shishido, Deputy Fire Chief 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO SP 77-261(b)
~MK: 6-8-1:por. 26 

to the above amendment.We have no objections 

HIROSHI SHISHIDO 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

HS/mo 

... 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY• COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 25 AUPUNI STREET 

Apri 1 6 , 1978 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO SP 77-26l(b)
TMK 6-8-1:por. 26 

We have no objections to the subject request. 

~ ~cu ~idrL-

1-
Akira Fujimoto
Manager 

QA 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
QOVERNOR 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

April 6, 1978 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department, Hawaii County 

Subject: Amendment to SP 77-26l(b) 
TMK: 6-8-1: par. 26 
Boise Cascade Home and Land Corp., Hawaii 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS: 

ERNEST F. MORGADO 
MEMBER - AT-LARGE 

Sidney Goo 
MEMBER· Ar • LARGE 

SHIZUTO KADOTA 
HAWAII MEMBER, 

STEPHEN 0 . L. AU 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject amendment 
to SP 77--26l(b) and has no comments or objections on the request. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

JOHN FARIAS, JR 

,.·.. . 
;J.7... .., 

,.. ,~ . 

Chairman, Board of Agriculture 



March 29, 1978 

Mr. Bill Thompson 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
P. o. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Dear Mr. Thompson: 

Special Permit 77-62l(b) 
Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation 
Tax Map Key 6-8-01:portion of 26 

This is to inform you as a surrounding property owner 
that a public hearing on the subject application to amend 
Special Permit 77-26l(b) which allowed the establishment of 
a temporary construction and maintenance yard will be held 
on Thursday, April 13, 1978, in the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, 
Kealakehe, North Kena, Hawaii. Public hearing. among others 
will begin at 7:00 p.m. 

Sincerely, 

Sidney Fuke 
Director 

lgv 
Enclosure 



March 30, 1978 

Mr. Willis Sanburn, Vice President 
Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation 
Financial Plaza of the ~acific 
130 Merchant Street, Suite 1 801 
Honolulu, HI 9 6813 

Uear r•lr. Sanburn: 

Notice o f a Fub lic Lcarinc; . 
Special Permit 77- 26 l(b ) 
?ax ~au Kev 6- 8- 01:iortion of 26 

'i'his i s to i nforr.1 you t.i1at yo ur request has ).1 E::en sche<lul e ·:... f or 
for a p ub lic hear i n,; . Said 11euring ar..onc ot!.1ers will be held 
beginning at 7:0 0 p . m. on ':i.'lrnr sda y , ],.,pril 1 3 , 1 S7 o , in the 
Kealakeh e School Cafetoriur.1 , Kealake he, Horth Kena, _hawaii. 

The presence of a repr e sentative will he appreciated in 
order that all questions relative to t he r e~uest may b e clarifie d. 

A copy of the hearing notice and a gend a are enclosed for 
your information. 

Sincerely , 

~~\';\,,i:r~ 

Sidney Fuke 
Director 

lgv 

Enclosures 

cc State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DPED 

EXIHBIT N 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Keala.kehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, 
Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, April 13, 1978 

TIME: Items 1 - 3: 4:00 p.m. 
Items ·4 5: 7:00 p.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to ·be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: SIM WENNER 

LOCATION: Approximately 2 miles south of Palani Junction 

and approximately 1,500 feet mauka of the 

Mamalahoa Highway in Moeauoa, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-5-01:13 

PURPOSE: Variance to allow a roadway with a 30-foot 

right-of-way and a 16-foot pavement in lieu 

of the minimum requirements of 50 feet and 

20 feet, respectively, for a proposed 6-lot 

subdivision. 

2. PETITIONER: INTERISLAND RESORTS et al. 

LOCATION: Along the south side of Keauhou Bay and 

adjacent to the Kona Surf Hotel complex, 

Keauhou 2nd, North Kona. 

TMK: 7-8-12:58 through 60 

EXHiBiJ N-1 



PURPOSE: 

PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMI<: 

PURPOSE: 

4. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

s. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

Change of zone for 2.12 acres of land from a 

Single Family Residential - 10,000 square foot 

(RS-10) to a Resort-Hotel - 750 square foot 

(VH-.75) zone district. 

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Between the Queen Ka'ahumanu Highway and 

'Opae'ula Pond, Makalawena, North Kona. 

7-2-04:portion of 1 

Variance from the minimum roadway requirements 

for a proposed two-lot subdivision. 

CAL-GA-CRETE HAWAII, INC. 

Near the existing Boise Cascade maintenance shop 

south of Waikoloa Road, Waikoloa, South Kohala. 

· 6-8-02:porticn of 15 

Special Permit to allow the retail sale of 

building materials on 1.226 acres of land locate 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

Along the northern side of the South Kohala­

North Kona district boundary and approximately 

150 feet rnauka of the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, 

South Kohala. 

6-8-01:portion of 26 
I 

Amend Special Permit 77-26l(b) which allowed 

the establishment of a temporary construction 

and maintenance yard on 7.906 acres of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. The proposed amendment is to allow 



the constrµction of parking facilities for up 

to 650 vehicles to supplement on-site hotel 

parking requirements. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are 

on file in the office of the Planning Department in the County 

Building at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspection 

during office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning 

Commission before that date or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 
By SIDNEY FUKE 

. ' Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune Herald: April ' 3 & 11, 1978.) 

,; 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
April 13, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 2:30 p.m. in 
the Kealakehe School Cafetorium, Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley Shigeru Fujimoto 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami Ex-officio Member 
Bert H. Nakano Akira Fujimoto 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Membe.r Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 9 people in attendance at 2:30 p.m., 8 people · 
at 4: 00 p.m. and 14 people at 7: 00 p.m. ~ · · 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Murakami and 
seconded by Commissioner Jitchaku that the rnintues of March 22, 
1978, by approved as circulated. Motion was carried. · ·. . ,,;;_: .. •' 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Roy R. Gomes for ·a Spec~al ?errnit 
ROY R. GOMES to allow the construction of a second· dwelling 
HONUAULA, NORTH on 1.129 acres of land situated within the State 
KONA Land Use Agricultural District • . The area involved 

is located along the mauka side of the old · 
Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 100 feet north of the Keopu Cemetery, 
Honuaula, North Kena, TMK: 7-5-01:24. 

Staff presented background information and recommendation for denial 
on file. 

Staff explained that there was no date given as to when the existing 
dwelling would be torn down, and that the soil classification is 
"C" or fair. 



to use the road, which is opened during weekdays and locked during 
weekends, and did not see any problem in having it opened up for 
their use. 

The Planning Director clarified that the connector between the old 
Mamalahoa Highway and the Queen Kaahumanu has already been dedicated 
to the County; but access to their parcel is gained through an ease­
ment from Boise. Mr. Behrens agreed that there should be an agreement
with Boise on this easement. · 

Mr. Will Sanburn of Boise Cascade explained the road situation in 
Waikoloa and pointed out that as soon as the General Plan is ~·a:dopted, 
with the amendment to have this area zoned industrial, it will conform 
to the use Mr. Behrens is requesting. Mr. Sanburn added that they · 
did not think selling of building materials, lumber, plywood, etc. 
is permitted under a commercial zone, therefore it depended on what 
kind of a hardware store the petitioner is talking about .• 

Mr. Sanburn clarified that the main mauka-makai road and all the 
existing roads in the village subdivision is dedicated. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner Hanley 
that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

;SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Boise Cascade 
I BOISE CASCADE Home & Land Corporation to amend Special Permit 

HOME & LAND 77-26l(b) which allowed -the establishment of a 
CORPORATION temporary construction and maintenance yard on 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH 7.906 acres of land situated within the State Land 
KOHALA Use Agricultural District. The proposed amendment 

is to allow the construction of parking facilities 
for up to 650 vehicles to supplement on-site hotel parking requirem~nts. 
The area involved is located along the northern side of the South 
Kohala-North Kena district boundary and approximately 150 feet mauka 
of the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01:portion 
of 26. 

Staff presented background information on file. 

Staff indicated on the map the location of the proposed parcel and 
Lot 2 where the facility was to be temporarily located~ 

In answer to the Commission's questions, staff explained that the lot. . . )

shown mauka of the Queen Kaahumanu Highway is the sewage treatment 
plant site and that the STP site's boundary is co-terminus with the 
highway-roadway boundary. 

The petitioner's representative, Will Sanburn~ pointed out that · 
the biggest use of their jitney service would be to move -the ho.tel 
employees as the shift changes, and that they anticipated ··ground.;.; 
breaking early this summer on the parcel. Mr. Sanburn said that 
they had . no proposed use for Lot 2 at the present time. As far 
as drainage, Mr. Sanburn said that Waikoloa has only about 9" .of 
rain a year so most of the water will disapp~ar when it reaches 
the lot; however, they will provide a crown s9 that water can run 
off on the side. Given the existing topography of the site, 

- 10 -



Mr. Sanburn said they will be excavating it and using the excavated 
material to construct a berm. 

There was no one from the public wishing to testify on this application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Jitchaku and seconded by Commissioner 
Orita that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS: Next scheduled meetings are as follows: April 27th 
in Hilo; May 17th in Kena, May 18th_•in Kena, Waimea, -and Hqnokaa; 
June 1st in Hilo; June 15th in Kona; and June 29th in Hilo. 

ADJOURNMENT: Meeting adjourned at 8:26 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~ Y'\-\ -l~ 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

- 11 -



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Dep~rtrnent -
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
April 13, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing, on the application of Boise 
Cascade Horne & Land Corporation, was called to order at 8:05 p.rn., 
in the Kealakehe School Cafetoriurn, Kealakehe, North Kena, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: William J. Paris, Jr. 
J. Walsh Hanley 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku 

Shigeru Fujimoto 

Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilirna Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 
Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 4 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Public hearing Number 6. Public hearing on the 
application of Boise Cascade Horne & Land Corporation to amend 
Special Permit 77-26l(b) which allowed the establishment of a 
temporary construction and maintenance yard on 7.906 acres .of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
proposed amendment is to allow the construction of parking facilities 
for up to 650 vehicles to supplement on-site hotel parking requirements·. · 

· .:The_area involved is located along the northern side of the South 
.·. ~o)iala-North Kona district boundary and approximately 150 feet rnauka 

__ -' d'f ·'' hhe Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01:portion 
of 26. Staff? 

PIIANAIA: (Presented background information on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Ilirna. Commissioners, any questions of 
the staff? Yes, Commissioner Hanley. 

HANLEY,: Ilirna, the rnauka yellow parcel is the proposed parcel? 

PIIANAIA: Let me just orient ourselves on this map. This is 
the Queen Kaahurnanu Highway with the existing entrance road, the 



) 

King's Trail is here, this is the area under consideration. The 
Lot 2 where they had proposed a temporary parking area is in this 
general area. 

HANLEY: What is the one mauka of the highway? 

PIIANAIA: 
plant site. 

The one mauka of the highway is a sewage treatment 

HANLEY: Well, the other question is how far is that from 
the first hotel site is the, at the end of the King's Trail where 
the subject site? 

PIIANAIA: Okay, there, you have to realize that this would be 
an easement here and you'd have to go down to the main road and this 
is the closest hotel site. These are hotel sites, here, here, here, 
here, and here; the reddish colors. 

HANLEY: Where's the first hotel site they're proposing? 

PIIANAIA: The ones for which they have approval, back here. 
You mean the first proposed hotel? 

HANLEY: Yes. 

PIIANAIA: It would be here. 

CHAIRMAN: -Okay. Commissioner Hanley, further questions? 

HANLEY: No. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: You know the sewage plant, how far from the highway? 

PIIANAIA: Actually, the parcel abuts on the highway right-of-way. 
Their property line is co-terminus with the highway right-of-way; but 
the sewage treatment plant would be set back. This parcel, I think, 
was approximately 9 acres, 9 or 10 acres. 

MURAKAMI: No, my question is how far from the boundary, you know, 
the highway boundary. It's the Queen Kaahumanu, oh, that's Queen 
Kaahumanu Highway, right, actually? 

PIIANAIA: Yes. 

MURAKAMI: No, I'm talking about the sewage treatment plant, you 
know, the yellow one. 

PIIANAIA: This is the sewage treatment plant here. 
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MURAKAMI: Yes. How far from the highway? 

PIIANAIA: Well, the parcel is, ' the boundary of this parcel, the 
property line is co-terminus with the · highway right-of-way. This is 
the highway right-of-way line there. 

MURAKAMI: It's about 150 feet? 

CHAIRMAN: It's not part of the-? 

JITCHAKU: No. 

MURAKAMI: 
it's about 150 

Yeah, 
feet. 

but they have 300 feet right-of-way, huh? So 

PIIANAIA: You mean how far from the pavement? 

MURAKAMI: Yes. 

PIIANAIA: Oh, I'm not sure. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. All right, thank you. Commissioners, any further 
questions of the staff? If not, I'd like to ask the applicant or a 
representative to come forward. Will, we already have you sworn in,. 
so we'll just proceed. Commissioners, do you have any questions of 
the applicant on the request to amend the Special Permit? 

Will, just a couple of things, more for information purposes than any­
thing else. Tell me about how you envision this jitney service working 
and what you are trying to accomplish by having the jitney service, 
other than taking employees to hotel sites. 

SANBURN: Well, that's the number 1, and that the biggest use 
which, in other words, whatever is necessary to move the hotel employees 
and the shift changes, that's the .maximum, the size of the jitney ser­
vice. And one of the reasons for the deciding that we ought to build it 
permanently at once instead of a temporary one, we realize that 
we had to use a jitney service anyhow so any further doesn't make 

·:any differences. We' re talking about some articulated kind of, 
··.. you know, not exactly like they have in Honolulu Airport. It's 

.··.-. little people movers; and then we'll use them during the day to 
·: , .fmove people around the resort area, to move them to the golf course -

CHAIRMAN: Is it something you use to shuttle people to the golf 
course and take them to the beach and-? 

SANBURN: Well, most of them are pretty close to the beach; but 
to move them around. It's fairly big, yeah. Sort of like they do 
at Kaanapali. 

CHAIRMAN: You'd consider this an internal transportation system? 

SANBURN: Yes. 

- 3 ... 



CHAIRMAN: Okay. 

NAKANO: And how would you schedule those jitneys to go around, 
on schedule? 

SANBORN: Well, as far as picking up the employees, that's the 
big move, is when the shift changes, we'll just devote them 

CHAIRMAN: Pretty well set. 

-SANBORN: ••• to that; and then, of course, when we open with 
one·· hotel, we won't need the full one, that's why we have an 
articuiated one; and cut it down; and we'll use it as necessary. 
We'll sort of feel our way into it. As other hotels come on, why 
it'll be built up and maybe more employees to move and so forth. 

CHAIRMAN: Will, what's the schedule on your first hotel develo-
ment? 

SANBORN: Getting closer. 

CHAIRMAN: What does that mean? 

SANBORN: In other wordsi it looks good. 

CHAIRMAN: It looks good. Do you have an anticipated date to 
start construction? 

SANBORN: Yes, we do. 

CHAIRMAN: · When? 

SANBORN: We're planning groundbreaking early this summer. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay. Yes, Ilima? 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Sanburn, you had proposed this use originally on 
Lot 2, do you have any plans, if this is approved, and you can set 
up your permanent parking facility mauka of the King's Trail, do 
you have any plans for Lot 2? 

SANBORN: Not immediately, no. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any further questions? 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman, I don't know, it's about 6 point some-
thing acre, the parking area, how do you folks propose, you know, in 
the event you have grading, because it's flat land, you know, as 
far as parking, how do you propose to drain the water, as far as 
drainage is concerned? If it's going t9 be paved, you know, the_ 
water might-. 

.....· ,. 
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SANBORN: We only get about 9" of rain a year down there, so 
you know, we might have a disaster every 5 or 6 years, but mostly 
it will run off once it gets off th~ paving into the lot, it will 
just disappear. 

MURAKAMI: In other words the pavement, you know, because the 
area is so big, it's sort of going to be so that you have a certain 
amount of crown so that the water can run off on the side? 

SANBORN: Yeah, we'll provide-. 

PIIANAIA: Mr. Chairman, I have another question. 

CHAIRMAN: Surely, Ilima. 

P·IIANAIA: The proposed plan, when you talk about going down 
5 feet below grade, given the existing topography of the site, 
how much will you have to excavate the 5 feet? If you look on that 
plan, it shows a section with it partially submerged or below grade, 
will a lot of grading have to, a lot of cutting have to be done? 

SANBORN: Well, there'd be some with a D-9 that will push it 
up around to make a berm around it, we've got to flatten it out 
anyhow. 

PIIANAIA: So are you going to make a berm or are you going to 
excavate? 

SANBORN: We'll excavate, what we excavate, we'll make it, become 
a berm. So it's half and half. 

PIIANAIA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, any questions? Okay, thanks, Will. 
This is a public hearing, the Chair at this time will invite anyone 
from the audience who wishes to testify either for or against this 
application, so identify themselves. Okay, Commissioners, anything 
else you'd like to ask? 

If there's no further discussion on this application and no public 
testimony to come before the Commission, the Chair will entertain a 
motion to close the public hearing. 

JITCHAKU: I so move, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second to the motion? 

ORITA: Second the motion, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Jitchaku and seconded 
by Commissioner Orita that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 

... 5 -



COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

Public hearing adjourned at 8:22 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~~ -~ 
Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

A T T E S T : 

~ . 
William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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April 14, 1978 

Hr. Willis Sanburn, Vice President 
Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street, 5uite 1801 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Sanburn: 

Amend Special ?ermit 77-26l(b) (LUC 359) 
Boise Cascade Home & Land Corporation 
Tax Hap ~,. ey 6- 8-01 :portion of 2G 

The Planning Commission at its meeting of April 13, 1978, 
held a duly advertised public hearing on your application to 
amend Special Permit 77-26l(b) which allowed the establishment 
of a temporary construction and mainten~nce yard on 7.906 acres 

· of land situated within the State Land vse Agricultural District 
in Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii. 'l'he proposed amendment is to 
allow the construction of park ing facilities for up to 650 

·vehicles to supplement on-site hotel parking requirements. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, the Com.mission shall act on such petition 
not earlier than fift e en (15) days after the said public heari n9 . 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take 
action on your request. 

Sincerely, 

~r1·
,·/.(t·:,: j,, ..(:.~ ~ ,I,. /..( ◄ 

.;' ,,,; · . .....~~ 
William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 
State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, DP£u 

EXHIBIT G 
APR t 4 1978 

cc 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPART1\1ENT 

2~ AUPUNJ STREET • HILO, HAWAII 007:.!0 ltt:MRl•:KT T. MATA YOSIII 
Mayor 

SIUNl•:Y M. I'llKE 
IHro,<•lor 

DUANE KANllllA 
l>rpu1y u1,.,•. , .., 

April 28, 1978 

Mr. Willis Sanburn, Vice President 
Boise Cascade Home & Land Corporation 
Financial Plaza of the Pacific 
130 Merchant Street, Suite 1801 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Sanburn: 

Special Permit Application 77-26l(b) 
Tax Map Key 6-a~ol:portion of 26 

Your application will ~gain be discussed on Thursday, May 18, 
1978, by the Planning Commission. The meeting will be held in the 
Civic Center Conference Room, Waimea, South Kohala, Hawaii and is 
scheduled to begin at 1:30 p.rn. 

· You will be notified of the Commission's decision~ 

A copy of the agenda is enclosed for your information. 

smn 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 

·1 

EXHIBIT R 

~PR 2 8 1978 
--•••·• , . .,.. -- ---•• -- - f""'----••~,.-- -•• ..... a, ,,,...- •• -.._ ......... ._..._. ...... .._J,,,.W'--"'-
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BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION: AMENDMENT TO SPECIAL 
PERMIT 77-261 (b) 

Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation has submitted a request 

to amend Special Permit 77-261 (b), which was granted by the State 

Land Use Commission on May 12, 1977. Special Permit 77-261 (b) allowed 

the establishment of a temporary construction and maintenance yard 

on 7.906 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District. The temporary construction and maintenance yard is a 

support facility for the petitioner's Waikoloa Beach Resort develop­

ment. The subject area is located on the northern side of the South 

Kohala-North Kena district boundary, approximately 150 feet mauka · 

of the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala (TMK: 6-8-01:portion 

of 26). 

The requested amendi:nent is to allow the petitioner to construct 

a centralized parking area on the subject property in addition to 

those uses which are permitted by the Special Permit. The petitioner 

had previously planned to locate the parking facility within the 

resort development makai of the Mamalahoa Trail on a Village Commercial 

zoned parcel identified as "Lot 2". The petitioner has been granted 

relief from the on-site parking requirements for the hotel parcels 

through Planned Unit Development Permits 12 and 14 and through Partial 

Planned Unit Development Permit 13. These permits allowed the petitioner 

to locate up to 50% of the required on-site parking stalls in a central 

parking facility. The petitioner's plans were to utilize Lot .2 as a 

temporary parking area. The petitioner's plans also include a jitney 

system. 



In support of the request, the petitioner has, in part, stated 

the following: 

"We respectfully request that you amend the Special Permit 

to allow in addition to the permitted uses, the construction of 

parking facilities for up to approximately 650 vehicles to 

supplement the on-site hotel parking requirements. The installation 

will be on a staged as needed basis. This use will not interfere 

with the original intended use. 

"We indicated in our (original) application that in the future 

Boise would apply for rezoning of this site and if approved, this 

would become our permanent transportation center. This was also 

indicated in our EIS. We feel that by using this site initially 

we can provide a better parking facility and in addition save 

relocation costs in the future. In addition; we now feel that to 

grade and pave the lava within the resort (Lot 2 Waikoloa Beach 

Resort) for a temporary parking lot would lose forever the 

interesting natural forms which might someday be an attractive 

landscape feature when that lot is used for its eventual 

commercial or residential use. We feel that our design plan 

is unique. Instead of the normal site grading and needed 

landscaping to shield the parking facility, we will be able 

in this location to excavate the site 5 feet and with the 

landscaping, the entire site will be better screened from 

public view with less infringement on the view plane ••• " 
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"The project site will have two functions - one portion
/ 

of the site will be temporarily µsed as a construction and 

maintenance yard, while the remaining portion will be used as 

a permanent central hotel and employee parking facility. The 

temporary. construction and maintenance yard, which occupies 

1.3 acres of the project site, will provide storage, protection, 

and repair areas for Waikoloa Beach Resort and golf course 

maintenance material and equipment. It will also be used 

for storing, receiving and repairing construction material and 

equipment used in the development of the resort. 

"The central hotel parking facility will accommodate 

the required off-site parking for at least the first three 

hotels in Waikoloa's resort development. The purpose of the 

facility is to minimize the use of vehicles within the resort 

area through concentrated parking, and to transfer some of the 

space normally consumed in parking uses off the hotel parcel 

and permit more amenities such as open space, recreation, 

and landscaping within the site. A jitney system will be put 

into operation to connect the resort facilities with the 

parking center. Access to the parking center will be provided 

by a 24' wide driveway within the existing (30-foot wide) access 

easement. 

"The initial use of the central parking area will be for 

principally employee parking. In the future, when the 

area between the King's Trail and Queen Kaahumanu Highway is 
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zoned and developed, the parking facility will be converted 

to a fullfledged transportation center that would provide for 

tour buses, day visitors, a taxi staging area and rentacar 

facilities, in addition to employees. At that time, the 

maintenance and storage building will have only limited use and 

will be converted to a permanent facility for operation, repairs 

and storage for the transportation center ••• " 

The proposed parking facility has been designed to accommodate 

approximately 563 regular sized automobiles, 46 compact cars and 

11 bus stalls. It will be_a single level, paved area .and will 

occupy about 6.6 acres of land, which is the remainder of the subject 

area after the construction/maintenance yard facility has been 

subtracted. The proposed use also includes a jitney terminal shelter 

and landscaping. The area will be lighted. 

The subject area is basically covered by 'a'a and pahoehoe 

lavas with no vegetation. 

County zoning is Unplanned and the General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designation is Extensive Agriculture. 

The area makai of the King's Trail is designated as a major resort 

by the General Plan. This 500± acre area would ultimately consist 

of six hotels, approximately 3,430 multiple residential units, a 

golf course, commercial uses, historic site preserves, a public 

beach area and other resort amenities. 

An archaeological reconnaissance survey of the subject property 

has been conducted and six sites were located. These basically 
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consist of open air shelters and abrading/grinding depressions and 

have been determined to not be of significant value. A condition of 

approval of the Special Permit was that the petitioner document 

these sites through mapping and photographs prior to the issuance 

of a grading permit. This work is currently being undertaken. 

In reviewing the subject request, the Soil Conservation Service 

District Conservationist questioned how the water from the parking 

lot will be safely disposed of without causing a problem to the 

area makai of the parking lot. 

None of the other cooperating agencies had any comments on or 

objections to the requested amendment. 
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RECOMMENDATION: BOISE CASCADE HOME AND LAND CORPORATION 

Upon review of the subject request to amend Special Permit 

77-261(b) to allow the establishment of a centralized parking 

area within the State Land Use Agricultural District, the staff 

recommends that it be given a favorable recommendation, based 

on the following considerations: 

That approval of the proposed use will not be contrary 

to the objectives sought to be accomplished -by the State 

Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use Law and Regu­

lations are intended to preserve, protect and encourage 

the development of lands in the State for those uses to 

which they are best suited in the interest of the public 

health and welfare of the people of Hawaii. The purpose 

of the subject request is to allow the establishment of 

a use which is an integral part of the petitioner's pro­

posed resort development at 'Anaeho'omalu, South Kohala. 

The proposed parking area will provide a centralized 

facility in close proximity to but outside of the major 

resort functions. One of the intents of centralizing 

parking is to allow more open space and landscaping in the 

resort development and to minimize vehicular traffic. The 

petitioner had originally planned to provide a temporary 

facility within the resort area and at a later date to 

establish a permanent facility at the - subject site. The 

petitioner has been granted partial relief from on-site 

..... 



parking requirements for hot.el parcels by the Planning 

Commission with the stipulation that the parking ·stalls

) would be located in a centralized parking facility. The 
' 

proposed use is thus an essential and integral part of 

the resort development. 

The Land Use District Regulations provide that lands 

surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural lands and which 

are not suited to agricultural and ancillary·activities by 

reason of topography, soils and other related characteris­

tics may be included in the Agricultural District. The 

site proposed for the use being requested consistj of 

unweathered lavas. Due to the geologic make-up of the 

proposed site and the climatic characteristics of the area, 

the subject lands are relatively unsuited ·for productive 

agricultural activities. The use of the subject site for 

the proposed facility will not substantially impair actual 

or potential agricultural production in the area under con­

sideration or in the region. As such, it is found that 

approval of the subject requests will not be contrary to 

the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law and Regulations. 

Further, the establishment of the proposed use will 

complement the goals, policies and standards of the County 

of Hawaii General Plan. One of the goals of the Economic 

Element of the General Plan is to "strive for stability in 
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(the County's) economic system." Stated policies to help 

achieve the goal of this element provide that the County 

"shall encourage the development of a visitor industry which 

is consistent with the social, physical, and economic goals 

of the residents," and also that the County "shall strive for 

diversification of its economy by strengthening existing 

industries and attracting new endeavors." The Land Use 

Element of the General Plan designates 'Anaeho'omalu as a 

major resort area. 'Anaeho'omalu is makai of the proposed 

site and the petitioner has received County approvals to 

allow the development of a major resort area. The proposed 

use is ancillary to the major resort area and is essential 

for compliance with the standards of the General Plan major 

resort designation and development permits already granted. 

Although the proposed site is outside of ·the area designated 

for major resort use, such location will not adversely affect 

surrounding land~, which also consists of lava and is vacant 

or which will be developed for resort uses. 

In light of the integral part which the proposed usei 

will play in the petitioner's resort development and the 

County General Plan policies, it is determined that the 

establishment of the proposed use1 will be in the best public 

interest. In addition, approval of the subject request~ 

will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare 

or injurious to improvements or property rights related to 

properties in the nea~ vicinity; 
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It is further recommended that the request be approved 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the parking facility shall conform substantially 

to the representations made by the petitioner and the 

plans submitted with the request. 

2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 

shall secure a grading permit prior to construction of 

the parking area. 

3. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 

shall submit plans for plan approval prior to con-
. ("""" \,,-<., Ji '°"'~ ,..\e( M·,.,.-.,l. . 

struction of the parking area /\ The plans shall include _ 
. ~ ~ :ih'""'i W-•.--.1.. 

landscaping. Construction of the parking area,-.shall be,_J ½,c.., :A vi)&J~•--

completedrprior to the issuance of an occupancy permit 

for the first hotel at 'Anaeho'omalu. If development 

of the parking area is phased, each phase shall be 

completed prior to the issuance of occupancy permits 

for each hotel. Each phase shall consist$ of the 

minimum required number of parking stalls not located 

on the hotel lot to which it is related. 

4. That the parking area, including landscaping and 

fencing, shall be a minimum of 100 feet from the 

mauka edge of the Mamalahoa or King's Trail. 
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s. That the Planning Department shall p~riodically investigate 

as to the workability/feasibility of the proposed off-site 

parking arrangement when it becomes operational. Should 

it be determined that such parking arrangement is not 

workable, the Planning Director will prepare and present 

a written report to the Planning Commission for its 

appropriate action, which may involve the termination of · 

or revision to such an off-site parking arrangement. 

6. That all other applicable rules, regulations and require­

ments, including the conditions of approval of the original 

Special Permit, shall be complied with. 

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the Special 

Permit may be revoked by the Planning Commission. 

; ' 
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RECORD OF VOTING 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date May 18 , 1978 

BOISE CAS CADE HO.ME & LAND CORPORATION - AmendPetitioner 

Speci a l Permit 77- 26 1 (b) 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing ___Request ,/ Actioi 

ACTION: / Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

Commissioners Aye No Excused Abstain 

FUJIMOTO, Shigeru )~ ✓ 
. . 

HANLEY, J. Walsh ✓ 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. V 
MURAKAMI, Haruo ✓ 

" ' 

NAKANO, Bert H. ✓ 

ORITA, Alfredo ~Lt ✓ 

PARIS, William Jr. ✓ -
SAKAMOTO, Charles ✓ 
MIELCKE, William F. ✓.: ' .. ' 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
May 18, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. 
in the First Hawaii Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, 
Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine R. Jitchaku presiding 
and at 1:00 p.m. in the Civic Center Conference Room~ Waimea, 
South Kohala, Hawaii, with Co-chairman Pro tern William J. Paris, 
Jr., presiding. 

PRESENT: William J. Paris, Jr. ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Bert H. Nakano William F. Mielcke 
Alfredo Orita Haruo Murakami 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Ex-officio Member 
Sidney M. Fuke, Director Akira Fujimoto 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner· 

Edmund Morimoto, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Lionel Meyer, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and about 6 people at 9:00 a.m. and 3 people at 1:00 p.m. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

co-chairman Pro tern Lorraine Jitchaku chaired this _i loRrltTion ~7 
1the meeting. ii~1 VV 



WAIKOLOA, SOUTH located within the State Land Use Agricul­
KOHALA tural District. The area involved is located 

near ·the existing Boise Cascade maintenance 
shop south of Waikoloa Road, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-02: 
portion of 15. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

The petitioner or his representative were not in attendance. 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 

.Use Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A roll 
call vote was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

PECIAL PERMIT Application of Boise Cascade Home & Land 
NO. 77-26l(b) Corporation to amend Special Permit 77-261(b) 
BOISE CASCADE which allowed the establishment of a temporary 
HOME & LAND construction and maintenance yard on 7.906 
CORPORATION acres of land situated within the State Land 
WAIKOLOA, SOUTH Use Agricultural District. The proposed 
KOHALA amendment is to allow the construction of 

parking facilities for up to 650 vehicles 
to supplement on-site hotel parking requirements. ~he area 
involved is located along the northern side of the South Kohala­
North Kona district boundary and approximately 150 feet mauka 
of the Mamalahoa Trail, Waikoloa, South Kohala, TMK: 6-8-01: 
portion of 26. 

Staff presented recommendation for approval with conditions on 
file. 

The petitioner's representative, Douglas Dicks, said that the 
conditions were not unduly restrictive and that he was sure 
the petitioner would be able to comply with them. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission with the conditions outlined by the staff. A 
roll call vote was taken and motion carried with five ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of The Church of Jesus Christ 
THE CHURCH OF of Latter-Day Saints, Hilo Hawaii Stake, for 
JESUS CHRIST a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
OF LATTER-DAY of a church on 3 acres of land situated 
SAINTS, HILO within the State Land Use Agricultural Dis­
HAWAII STAKE trict. The area involved is located on the 
KEA 1AU, PUNA southern corner of the intersection of the 

Kea'au-Pahoa Road and Orchid Land Drive, in 
Orchid Land Estates, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-09:388, 389, and 390. 

Staff presented background information for approval with condi­
tions on file. 
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